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1. ABT, Isaac A. (editor) (1867-1955). Pediatrics. By various authors. Volume 

I. Philadelphia: W.B. Saunders, 1923. ¶ Thick 8vo. xi, [1], 1240 pp. 284 
illustrations, index. Original dark green blind- and gilt-stamped cloth. Nice 
copy.  

$ 20 
Abt was the first President of the American Academy of Pediatrics. He was 
pioneered teaching pediatrics in Chicago.  
 
Cone, History of American Pediatrics, p. 105.  
 

 



 
JEFF WEBER RARE BOOKS | 225: PEDIATRICS 

 
 

TERMS: PLEASE VIEW LAST PAGE OF THIS CATALOGUE.  
 

NOTE: MORE PICTURES SHOWING AT OUR WEB-PAGE: 
 

WEBERRAREBOOKS.com 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2. AVICENNA (980-1037); O. Cameron GRUNER (1877-1972). A 

Treatise on the Canon of Medicine of Avicenna, incorporating a 

translation of the first book. Birmingham: Classics of Medicine 

Library, 1984. ¶ 8vo. vii, [1], 612 pp. Color frontispiece (Persian 

physician), figs., 2 folding tables or chart, index. Full blue gilt-

stamped leatherette, all edges gilt. Fine.  

$ 55 

Classics of Medicine Library edition, reprinted from London: Luzac 

& Co., 1930. 



 
JEFF WEBER RARE BOOKS | 225: PEDIATRICS 

 
 

 
 
3. BAGINSKY, Adolf (1843–1918). Lehrbuch der Kinderkrankheiten für Aerzte 

und Studirende. Braunschweig: Friedrich Wreden, 1883. ¶ Series: 
Wreden's Sammlung Kurzer Medizinischer Lehrbücher, band VI. 8vo. 
XXVI, 748 pp. Index; newsprint offsetting pp. 686-7. Original half calf, 
German marbled paper over boards, all edges with speckled marbling; 
light wear, joint with kozo repair. Very good.  

$ 45 
First edition. Dedicated to Virchow. A fourth edition was issued in 1892, a 
seventh in 1902. Abt described Baginsky as "one of the most active and 
practical scientific pediatrists of modern times." 
 
Adolf Aron Baginsky (1843–1918), born in Ratibor, Silesia, studied medicine at 
Berlin and Vienna, graduating from Berlin University in 1866. He studied 
under Virchow. He took a position as private assistant to Ludwig Traube at 
Berlin's cholera hospital. Baginsky opened his own practice in 1868 but by 
1870 was working in a military hospital during the Franco-Prussian War. He 
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became professor of diseases of children at Berlin University. "Baginsky 
devoted himself to the treatment of children's diseases. He was director of the 
Kaiser und Kaiserin Friedrich Kinderkrankenhaus, which he founded in Berlin 
with the assistance of Rudolf Virchow in 1890. The Berlin Poliklinik für 
Kinderkrankheiten was also established in the metropolis through his efforts. 
He was also the founder and editor-in-chief of the Archiv für Kinderheilkunde in 
1880, in collaboration with Monti and Herz in Stuttgart." [Wikip.].  
 
Abt, Arthur F., Abt-Garrison History of Pediatrics, p. 95-6; Grulee 787.  
 

 
 
4. BAKER, Jeffrey P.; Howard A. PEARSON (editors). Dedicated to the 

Health of All Children. New York: American Academy of Pediatrics, 2005. ¶ 
4to. ix, [1], 213, [1] pp. Profusely illustrated (mostly color), index. Blue gilt-
stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Ownership signature of Ulrich Hacker. Very 
good. ISBN: 1581101406 ISBN 13: 9781581101409 

$ 20 
A history of the American Academy of Pediatrics, with its accomplishments and 
numerous persons who advanced pediatric medicine in America. This work 
celebrates 75 years of the American Academy of Pediatrics.  
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Anatomy or Pornography?! 
 
5. BECKER, R. Frederick; James W. WILSON; & John A. GEHWEILER. 

The Anatomical Basis of Medical Practice. Baltimore: Williams & Wilkins, 

1971. ¶ 4to. xv, 907 pp. Illus., index. Original green gilt-stamped cloth. 

Ownership signature of Earl R. Washburn. Very good copy.  

$ 250 
First Edition. "At multiple places in the text, the authors used sexually 

suggestive and "cheeky" comments about women. A small fraction of the 

illustrations were stylized, posed female nude photographs purchased from 

California photographer Peter Gowland. These photographs, of a type typically 

seen in Playboy centerfolds or "pin-up girl" calendars, produced a firestorm of 

controversy. The book was criticized in the press and in reviews in scholarly 

journals, and a boycott was organized by the Association of Women in Science. 

The publisher received negative feedback from consumers, and the book was 
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withdrawn from the market. The book is now a minor collector's item. 

Professors Becker and Wilson vigorously responded. They laid blame for the 

debacle on the publisher and also claimed they were the victims of a witch 

hunt by feminists. The Anatomical Basis of Medical Practice appeared as the 

women's movement became part of the American popular consciousness. It 

was also an era in which the public began to grapple with how to define 

pornography. Professor Becker and his coauthors thought that they were 

writing a witty, engaging, and funny book. Their detractors thought the book 

denigrated women." – Halperin.  

 

PREFACE: "Perhaps we should have included photographs of garden-variety, 

American males and females who have let their physiques go to pot. Instead, 

we used female models as model females. The student will see the ordinary 

specimen every day. Only on rare occasions will the attractive, well-turned 

specimen appear before him for consultation. He should be prepared for this 

pleasant shock. For the growing ranks of female medics, we included the body 

beautiful of a robust, healthy male. We are sorry that we cannot make available 

the addresses of the young ladies who grace our pages. Our wives burned our 

little address books at our last barbecue get-together." (p. vii).  

 

Rosalind A. Coleman & James Rolleston, "Anatomy Lessons: The Destiny of a 

Textbook, 1971-72", South Atlantic Quarterly, Vol. 90, no. 1, 1991, pp.153-73; 

Edward C. Halperin, "The Pornographic Anatomy Book? The Curious Tale of 

'The Anatomical Basis of Medical Practice'," – Acad. Med. 2009 Feb;84(2): 

pp.278-83. 
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6. BOUCHUT, Eugène (1818-1891); BIRD, Peter Hinckes (1827-1891). 

Practical Treatise on the Diseases of Children and infants at the breast; 
including the hygiene and physical education of young children. Translated 
from the French . . . With notes and additions. London: John Churchill, 
1855. ¶ 8vo. xv, [1], 776 pp. Index, errata slip. Original full brown blind-
stamped cloth, gilt spine title; joints neatly reinforced with kozo. Very 
good.  

$ 125 
First edition in English, being a translation of Traité pratique des maladies des 
nouveau-nés et des enfants à la mamelle. 
 
"Ernest Bouchut . . ., a Paris graduate of 1842 and physician to the Hôpital des 
enfants maladies (1872), was a pioneer in the use of the ophthalmoscope in the 
diagnosis of nervous diseases (1865) and of jurisprudence of death . . . His 
Manual pratique of 1845, treats of the hygiene and nutrition of infancy, the 
semeiology of infantile diseases, after the manner of Billard, with sections on 
diseases of the mouth, abdomen, nose, larynx, chest, exanthemata and skin 
diseases, eyes and rickets, illustrated by medical cases." [Abt, p. 89]. 
 
For Bird, see: "Peter Hinckes Bird," British Medical Journal, 1891, Apr 18; 
1(1581): pp. 884–885. Abt, Arthur F., Abt-Garrison History of Pediatrics, p. 89; 
Grulee 865.  
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7. BROWNE, Sir Thomas (1605-1682). Religio Medici together with 

a letter to a friend on the death of his intimate friend and 

Christian morals. Edited by Henry Gardiner. Birmingham: 

Classics of Medicine Library, 1981. ¶ Small 8vo. xvi, 388, [4] pp. 

Original full gilt-stamped leatherette, a.e.g. Fine.  

$ 20 
Classics of Medicine Library edition, reprinted from London: William 
Pickering, 1845.  
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8. California Medical Association. [At head of title:] California Welcomes the 

American Medical Association in its Seventy-fourth annual convention at 
San Francisco, June 25, 26, 27, 28, and 29, 1923. MEDICAL CALIFORNIA, 
is a book of information, prepared for our guests by . . . San Francisco: 
California Medical Association, 1923. ¶ 8vo. 222 pp. Portraits. LACKS 
folded map. Original color pictorial wrappers; spine damaged, with 
chipping, corners worn, cellophane tape applied to foot of spine. Good. 
Scarce. As is.  $ 10 

 
 
 

 
 
9. California Medical Association. 150 Years CMA. Helping Physicians Help 

Patients for 150 Years. Sacramento: California Medical Association, 2006. 
¶ 10x10 inches. 114 pp. Illustrated. Color pictorial wrappers. Very good.  

$ 10 
Selected contents: Linda Marsa, CMA Fights AIDS; Physicians have an ethical 
obligation to care for people living with AIDS; Trish Beall, CMA Smokes; But its 
opposition to tobacco predates famed Surgeon General's Report; E'Louise 
Ondash, Diversity breeds Strength; CMA's ethnic physicians have a profound 
and lasting impact; Julianne Fazio, Banking Blood, CMA creates state's 
community blood bank system in the 1950s.  
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10. CARMICHAEL, Ann G.; Richard M. RATZAN. Medicine; a 

treasury of art and literature. New York: Beaux Arts Editions, 
1991. ¶ 4to. 376 pp. Profusely illustrated (mostly in color), 
index. Brown gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Ownership 
signature of Ulrich Hacker. Very good copy. ISBN 10: 
0883639742 ISBN 13: 9780883639740 

$ 10 
A fine illustrated history of medicine and medical art.  
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11. DEWEES, William P. (Potts) (1768-1841). A Treatise on the Physical and 

Medical Treatment of Children. Ninth edition with the author's last 
improvements and corrections. Philadelphia: Lea & Blanchard, 1847. ¶ 
Dedicated to Thomas C. Jones, professor of midwifery. 8vo. xiv, [15]- 501, 
[3], 32 pp. Index; heavily waterstained, some foxing. Original full speckled 
calf, gilt-stamped spine, black calf spine label; covers stained, spine 
darkened, joint reinforced. Ownership signature on title of Joseph Rice, 
MD. Good +.  

$ 35 
Ninth edition. This work was first issued in 1825 and ten editions followed.  
 
Dewees attended the University of Pennsylvania, earning his diploma in 1789. 
He was extremely famous, a specialist in obstetrics, such that "no parturient 
woman of the time considered herself safe in other hands." [Kelly]. Dewees 
became adjunct professor at the University of Pennsylvania in 1825 and 
professor in 1834.  
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See: "William P. Dewees (1768-1841)." Bull NY Acad Med. 1974 Sep; 50(8): pp. 
962–964. Kelly & Burrage, Dictionary of American Medical Biography, pp. 322-
3; Williams, Stephen W., American Medical Biography, 1845.  
 
Grulee 962a-968 (various editions, however, not the ninth).  
 

 
 
12. DICK, George F. (1881-1967); Gladys Henry DICK (1881-1963). Scarlet 

Fever. Chicago: Year Book, 1938. ¶ Small 8vo. 149, [1] pp. 8 plates (1 
folding, color), index. Brick-red gilt-stamped cloth. Rubber-stamp of 
"Department of Public Health." Very good. 

$ 10 
Dick was a professor of Clinical Medicine, Rush Medical College, Chciago. "Dick 
studied scarlet fever whilst serving the Army Medical Corps during World War 
I. Dick continued with his research into scarlet fever following the war, and in 
1923, in collaboration with his wife Gladys Rowena Dick, managed to locate 
the cause of the disease in a toxin produced by a strain of Streptococcus 
bacteria. Using this, they were able to create an antitoxin for treatment and a 
non-toxic vaccine for immunization." [Wikip.] 
 
See: Garrison and Morton 5082, 5082.1, 5083. 
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13. DORSO, Michael A. Seeds of Hope; A Physician's Personal 

Triumph Over Prostate Cancer. Battle Creek, MI: Acorn 
Publishing, 2000. ¶ 8vo. xii, 268 pp. Figs. Hardcover. 
Ownership signature of Ulrich Hacker. Fine. ISBN 10: 
0967880165 ISBN 13: 9780967880167 

$ 4 
First edition. "Dr. Michael Dorso is an emergency medicine 
physician in Placerville. He received his medical degree from 
University of Miami Miller School of Medicine and has been in 
practice for more than 20 years." 
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14. EBERLE, John (1787-1838). A Treatise on the Diseases and Physical 

Education of Children. Third edition. Philadelphia: Grigg & Elliot, 1837. ¶ 
8vo. [viii], 555, [1] pp. Index; waterstained throughout. Original full 
speckled calf, flat-backed with gilt tooling, black gilt-stamped spine label. 
Ownership signature of William Christie, Philadelphia, 1840. Good (but 
note waterstains).  

$ 20 
"As a writer he was clear and impressive; as a lecturer sure of attention, being 
forceful and vigorous, throwing his whole soul into his subject; as a debater he 
was ready and versatile, his editorial work having stored his mind with choice 
literature both past and present." [Frakn C. Wilson within Kelly & Burrage, p. 
351-2]. Eberle, born in Lancaster, Pennsylvania, studied medicine at the 
University of Pennsylvania. his early death is attributed to an addiction of 
opiates.  
 
See: Howard Atwood Kelly, Walter Lincoln Burrage, American Medical 
Biographies.  
 
Grulee 989.  
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15. EVANSON, Richard T.; MAUNSELL, Henry (1807-1879); 

FRÄNKEL, Ludwig. Handbuch für die Erkenntniss und Heilung 
der Kinderkrankheiten; nach dem Englischen frei und mit steter 
Berücksichtigung der neuesten Erfahrungen deutscher und 
französischer Aerzte bearbeitet. Berlin: Albert Förstner, 1838. ¶ 
8vo. XII, 716 pp. Index. Original half polished calf, spine gilt-
stamped, brown spine label, marbled paper over boards, leather 
tips. Former ownership inscription. Very good copy. Scarce.  

$ 150 
German edition, translated from the English, with notes added from 
French and German sources. Handbook for the knowledge and 
healing of children's diseases.  
 
Grulee 1022.  
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16. GORDON, Benjamin Lee (1870-1965). Medicine throughout 

antiquity. Philadelphia: F. A. Davis, 1949. ¶ 8vo. xvii, [1], 818 
pp. 157 illustrations, index. Navy blue silver-stamped cloth; 
spotting on top edge. Rubber-stamps of the Deaconess Hospital 
School of Nursing Library. Very good.  

$ 22 
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17. GRIFFITH, J. P. Crozer (John Price) (1856-1941). The 

Diseases of Infants and Children. [2 volumes]. Philadelphia & 

London: W. B. Saunders, 1919. ¶ Two volumes. Dedicated to 

James Tyson. Thick 8vo. 885; viii, 657, [1] pp. 436 figures (20 

color plates), index; fait waterstain (vol. II, confined to outer 

margin). Original full green gilt-stamped cloth; spine end vol. II 

mended with kozo. Ownership signature of DeWees & Werry; 

Tina Dewees Sutton (name at rear). Very good.  

$ 45 

First edition. A comprehensive assessment of the status of 

pediatrics for its time, taking into account numerous authorities 

and adding the author's clinical and teaching experience.  
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Griffith graduated from the University of Pennsylvania (1881), he 

became professor of clinical medicine in 1891, and professor of 

pediatrics (1913). He wrote extensively on clinical pediatrics.  

 

Contents: General subjects – Hygiene, feeding & diet – New born – 

Infectious diseases – general & nutritional diseases; Digestive 

system – Respiratory system – Circulatory system – Genito-Urinary 

system – Nervous system – Diseases of the muscles, bones, and 

joints – Diseases of the blood, spleen, lymphatic glands – Diseases 

of the ductless glands and internal secretions – Diseases of the 

skin, eye, and ear.  

 
Abt, Arthur F., Abt-Garrison History of Pediatrics, p. 110; Grulee 1582. 
 

 
 
18. [GRULEE] John Crerar Library, Chicago; Herman H. Henkle (editor). 

Catalog of the Clifford G. Grulee Collection on Pediatrics. Chicago: The John 
Crerar Library, 1959. ¶ 4to. VIII, 340 pp. Frontis. port., index. Original full 
ochre gilt-stamped cloth. Fine.  $ 25 

 



 
JEFF WEBER RARE BOOKS | 225: PEDIATRICS 

 
 

 
 
19. GUNN, John G. Johann EGGERS; C. A. RODIN. Gunn's Neuer Hausarzt, 

oder handbuch der Gesundheit: Ein vollständiger Leitfaden für Familien. 
Cincinnati: Moore, Wilstach & Moore, 1869. ¶ Thick 8vo. 1038, [2] pp. 
Steel engraved frontispiece portrait of GUNN, 4 engraved plates, figures 
(anatomical), indexes (with both English & German), ads. The "FLORA" 
section printed in green. Newsprint inserted with offsetting resulting at pp. 
672-3, 720-1, 790-1. NOTE: 1 laid-in manuscript sheet, written in ink on 
the back of a small calling-card envelope: "Give one powder at once, and 
another yonder day after tomorrow might if his bowels do not act right and 
his tongue does not clean off." [p. 806]. Original full dark blackish-brown 
calf elaborately embossed with Victorian ornate design in blind, gilt-
stamped, edges marbled; some wear to extremities, joints reinforced with 
kozo. Very good.  

$ 175 
Early edition, first issued in 1857 under title: Gunn's new domestic physician. 
"Illustrations of Gunn's medical flora" (16 p.)--inserted between p. 800 and 
801. "Die Krantenpslege und Das Krantenzimmer," p. [961]-1006. Published for 
the German speaking peoples of Ohio and Pennsylvania. The volume is a 
handbook of domestic health for illnesses, mental health, and offers various 
herbal remedies.  
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20. HARRIS, Henry. California's Medical Story. With an introduction 

by Charles Singer. San Francisco: The Grabhorn Press, for J. W. 
Stacey, 1932. ¶ 8vo. xi, 421 pp. 24 plates, bibliog., indexes. 
Quarter cloth-backed, blue-green boards. Ownership signature, 
1939. Very good.  

$ 25 
Best history of medicine in California. Narrative history of medicine 
in California from Native-American to the year 1900 (including the 
Spanish and Mexican periods. Includes biographies of 12 
pioneering physicians working in California. Heller, Bibliography of 
the Grabhorn Press, 171. 
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21. HELLWIG, L. Christoph (1663-1721). Auserlesenes teutsch-

medicinisches Recept-Buch, worinnen die heilsamsten und 

approbirtesten Artzeney-Mittel vor die meisten Kranckheiten der 

Mannes-Personen welche so wohl ledige als Vereheligte ... 

betreffen. Lindau: Antiqua, 1981. ¶ 12mo. [xxxvi], 314, [22] pp. 

Frontis. portrait. Title in red & black. Hardcover. Ownership 

signature. Very good copy.  

$ 25 

Facsimile of the 1915 edition. Prescription book for most diseases of 

men.  
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22. HENOCH, Eduard Heinrich (1820-1910). Vorlesungen über 

Kinderkrankheiten. Ein Handbuch für Aerzte und Studirende. Berlin: 

August Hirschwald, 1881. ¶ 8vo. VIII, 751, [1] pp. Original quarter brown 

gilt-stamped calf, purple marbled boards. Ownership signature of Dr. F. 

Nault---[?]. Handsome copy.  

$ 175 
First edition. Here are the author's lectures on children's diseases. It was quite 
popular and went through eleven editions by 1903.  
 
Henoch was a student of Johann Lukas Schönlein (1793-1864), and a nephew 
of Moritz Heinrich Romberg (1795-1873), taught at the Berlin University (1868–
1894). Garrison writes of his "masterly series of essays on children's diseases 
(1861-68) and his lectures on pediatrics (1881, this work). The Schönlein-
Henoch purpura is named for him ("The eponym Schönlein's is sometimes used 
in place of the term Schönlein-Henoch when the rheumatoid pain and 
cutaneous lesions are predominant.").  
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Contents: Newborn diseases; Infantile diseases; Diseases of the nervous 
system; Respiratory diseases; Circulatory diseases; Digestive diseases; 
Uropoietic diseases; Infectious diseases; Constitutional diseases; Skin diseases. 
 
Abt, Arthur F., Abt-Garrison History of Pediatrics, p. 94; Grulee 1124.  
 
 

 
 
23. HOLMES, Oliver Wendell (1809-1894). Medical Essays 1842-

1882. Boston: Houghton, Mifflin, 1889. ¶ Small 8vo. x, [2], 445, 
[1] pp. Original full dark green gilt-stamped cloth; rubbed, spine 
ends frayed. Very good.  

$ 10 
Includes nine essays on homoeopathy, puerperal fever, "Currents 
and Counter-Currents", Provinces of Medical Science, Scholastic 
and Bedside Teaching, Medical Profession in Massachusetts, the 
Young Practitioners, Medical Libraries, "Some of my early teachers." 
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24. JAHN, Friedrich (1766-1813). Neues System der Kinderkrankheiten nach 

Brownischen Grundsa ̈tzen und Erfahrungen. Arnstadt & Rudolstadt: 
Langbein und Klüger, 1803. ¶ 8vo. 472 pp. [xx], 472 pp. Added engraved 
half-title with vignette of cupids (children) and a woman lifted high 
(apparently representing motherhood). Original half mottled calf, marbled 
boards, gilt stamped spine and black spine label; some neat repairs. Very 
good. RARE.  

$ 250 
First edition. The present book deals in particular with the birth, nutrition and 
education of children as well as various childhood diseases, all based on 
Brownian medicine. John Brown, of Scotland, developed the Brunonian system 
of medicine (1780), a theoretical approach of medical diagnosis and treatment 
that regards disorders as caused by defective or excessive excitation.  
 
Nicolaus Friedrich Jahn (1766-1813), son of a pharmacist, was born and 
worked in Meinigen as a general practitioner and court physician to the Duchy 
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of Saxe-Meiningen. He earned his medical degree from the University of Jena 
(1787). His focus was on practical medicine, obstetrics and paediatrics. Jahn 
fell victim to a typhoid epidemic that was rampant in 1813.  
 
Grulee 1177. See: Marlies Dorothea Seifert, Der Meiningische Hofmedicus D. 
Nicolaus Friedrich Jahn (1766-1813) und seine Zeit. 1979; Rudolf Vierhaus 
(editor), Deutsche Biographische Enzyklopädie. Not in Abt, Wellcome.  
 

 
 
25. JONES, J. Roy. Memories, Men and Medicine; a history of medicine in 

Sacramento, California with biographies of the founders of the Sacramento 
Society for Medical Improvement and a few contemporaries. Illustrated with 
views of Sacramento and some important characters. Sacramento: 
Sacramento Society for Medical Improvement, 1950. ¶ 8vo. xvii, 505 pp. 
Frontis., more than 30 figs., index. Navy buckram, gilt spine. Very good.  

$ 7 
Provides a local history of California medicine, including medicinal during the 
gold rush period, chronologically advancing to the post-WWII period. Includes a 
biographical section with portraits.  
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26. KASSOWITZ, Max (1842-1913). Praktische Kinderheilkunde in 36 

Vorlesungen für Studierende und Ärzte. Berlin: Julius Springer, 1910. ¶ 
8vo. XII, 653, [1] pp. 44 figures (incl. 1 color plate), index. Original half 
brown gilt-stamped cloth, marbled paper over boards; fore-edges worn. 
Very good.  

$ 45 
First edition. Kassowitz dealt with the study of hereditary syphilis and the 
pathophysiology of rickets. To treat this, he first gave the children phosphorus 
in oil, and later doses of cod liver oil. He described the healing effect of his 
medicine in the phosphorus treatment of rickets. The fact that cod-liver oil 
contained vitamin D, and healing power, wasn't discovered until 1919 by Kurt 
Huldschinsky. 
 
Max Kassowitz, Austrian pediatrician, was born in Bratislava, Slovakia. He 
took his doctorate at the University of Vienna in 1863. In 1872 Kassowitz 
began work at the First Public Children's Institute, Vienna, and from 1869 
worked as a physician. By 1881 he was the successor to his mentor, and 
former director, Leopold Max Politzer. In 1891 Kassowitz was appointed 
University of Vienna professor of pediatrics, where he remained until his 
retirement in 1906.  
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27. LEVINSON, Abraham (1888–1955). Examination of Children by 

Clinical and Laboratory Methods. St. Louis: C. V. Mosby, 1924. 
¶ Tall 8vo. 146 pp. 74 illustrations, index; some pencil 
underlining. Original full pale green blind & black-stamped 
cloth; extremities frayed. Ownership signature of James M. 
Watson. Good. Scarce.  

$ 20 
First edition (a second edition was issued in 1927).  
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28. LEVINSON, Abraham (1888–1955). Pioneers of Pediatrics. New 

York: Froben Press, 1936. ¶ Series: Historia Medicinae, IX. 8vo. 
122pp. 30 illustrations. Green cloth; extremities frayed. Good.  

$ 10 
"Levinson, Abraham (1888–1955), U.S. pediatrician. Levinson, who 
studied with Béla *Schick and Heinrich *Finkelstein, was professor 
of pediatrics at Northwestern University Medical School. He founded 
the Levinson Research Foundation for research in pediatric 
neuropsychiatry. Levinson earned an excellent reputation as 
clinician, teacher, and historian. He pursued fundamental research 
in pediatric neurology and was a pioneer in the study of 
cerebrospinal fluid. He also did research on diphtheria, influenza, 
and tuberculosis. His most significant contribution was a test for 
diagnosing tuberculous meningitis and his study on the 
pathological changes in the brain following streptomycin treatment 
of that disease. Levinson's books include Cerebrospinal Fluid in 
Health and in Disease (1919), the first book on the subject to 
appear in English; Pediatric Nursing (1925); Pioneers of Pediatrics 
(1936); and a biography of Tobias Cohn (1923). Levinson and Isaac 
Abt co-edited the Pediatric Year Book (1916–20)." [Jewish Virtual 
Library]. 
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29. LUCAS, William Palmer (1880-1960/1). The Modern Practice of Pediatrics. 

New York: Macmillan, 1927. ¶ Thick 8vo. x, [2], 962 pp. 126 illustrations, 
index. Original full dark green blind-and gilt-stamped cloth. Very good.  

$ 37 
First edition. Dedicated to Herbert Clark Hoover, "that great layman in 
preventative pediatrics to whom millions of children owe not only their lives, 
but their chances for normal development..." Cone describes Lucas as a 
pioneer of pediatric hematology (along with Hugh W. Josephs).  
 
Lucas was born in Lexington, Kentucky. He earned his Bachelor of Arts, 
Wooster (Ohio) University, 1900. His medical degree was from Western Reserve 
University, 1905. He also took a Doctor of Laws in 1921. He became an 
Instructor in the department pediatrics Harvard Medical School, 1908-1913. 
Later he was appointed Chief of staff Children’s Service, University of California 
Hospital and professor pediatrics University of California Medical School, 1913-
1925, clinical professor since 1925. He also worked a private pediatric practice. 
Vis staff University of California, Mount Zion, Stanford and Children’s 
Hospitals since 1925. Made health survey of children in Belgium upon request 
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Herbert C. Hoover, for Common for Relief in Belgium, May-July 1916. Chief 
Children’s bureau of America National Red Cross. MEMBERSHIPS: Fellow 
American Academy Pediatrics. Member American Pediatric Society, American 
Medical Association, Northern California Academy Pediatrics, American Genetic 
Association, California Academy Medicine, California Medical Association, 
American Association Public Health (chairman Bay Area Nutritional Council—
duration of World War II).  
 
Cone, History of American Pediatrics, p. 209.  
 

 
 
30. LUDMERER, Kenneth M. (1947-). Learning to Heal; the development of 

American medical education. New York: Basic Books, 1985. ¶ 8vo. xv, [1], 
346 pp. Index. Wrappers. Very good. ISBN 10: 0465038816 ISBN 13: 
9780465038817 $ 3 
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31. MEIGS, J. Forsyth (John) (1818-1882). A Practical Treatise on the 

Diseases of Children. Philadelphia: Lindsay and Blakiston, 1848. ¶ Small 
8vo. xv, [1], 25-575, [1] pp. Small marginal waterstain from p. 515 to end. 
Original half calf, marbled boards; all extremities worn. Ownership 
signatures of W. U. Peacock and another (unreadable). Good. Scarce. z 

$ 100 
First edition. Seven editions were issued between 1848 and 1882.  
 
"Childhood diseases were divided into five classes: diseases of the respiratory 
organs, digestive organs, nervous system, the eruptive fevers, and worms in the 
alimentary canal. Meig's book was a distinct improvement on previous 
American pediatric textbooks because of this new and convenient classification 
of diseases according to the systems they affected. His division of diseases of 
the respiratory tract into those of the upper air passages, the lungs, and pleura 
was also novel. The ordering of the subjects into definition, synonym, forms, 
frequency, causes, anatomical lesions, symptoms, diagnosis, prognosis, and 
treatment shows the vision of the author. The system, slightly modified, was 
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adopted by Osler in writing his Principles and Practice of Medicine (1892)." 
[Cone]. 
 
Meigs, of Philadelphia, the son of Charles Delucena Meigs, who also penned a 
book on pediatrics (1850). J. Forsyth Meigs took his medical degree from the 
University of Pennsylvania (1838).  
 
Cone, History of American Pediatrics, pp. 82-3. Grulee 1247.  
 

 
 
32. MONTI, Alois (1839-1909). Kinderheilkunde in Einzeldarstellungen. 

Vorträge gehalten an der Allgemeinem Polyklinik. [3 volumes]. Berlin & 

Vienna: Urban & Schwarzenberg, 1899-1903. ¶ Three volumes. 8vo. VIII, 

685, [1]; VII, 742; VII, [1], 860 pp. 20 + 16 + 5 figures, indexes. Original 

half morocco, alligator green patterned decorative paper over boards, 

raised bands, spine gilt-tooled with titles, all edges with mild marbling 

pattern; kozo repairs to extremities. Very good.  

$ 100 

First edition. Lectures held at the General Polyclinic, relating to all aspects of 

pediatric medicine, including nutrition, digestion, diseases and more.  
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Monti, of Abbiategrasso, Lombardy, studied medicine at the University of 

Vienna (1862). He interned under Franz Mayr at the St. Anna Children's 

Hospital for pediatric healing. He was given a post there in 1862. From 1862-

69 he was Hermann Widehofer's assistant. He became Director at the General 

Polyclinic in Vienna. Monti was co-founder of the "Zentralzeitung" and with 

Adolph Baginsky, they co-founded the "Archiv für Kinderheilkunde".  

 

Contents (3 vols.): I: Preface - On Digestion and Natural Nutrition of Infants - 

On Weaning and Nutrition of Children up to the Second Year of Life - Artificial 

Nutrition of Infants - Diseases of the Child's Digestive Organs - Diseases of the 

Stomach - The Most Common Poisonings in Childhood - Gastrointestinal 

Diseases - Functional Disorders of the Intestines - Home Health, Intestinal 

worms, entozoa - diseases of the rectum - diseases of the peritoneum - diseases 

of the liver - diseases of the spleen - diseases of the pancreas - Appendix. 

Diabetes - Child's growth from birth to puberty - Blood and its diseases II: 

syphilis - Scophulose - Tuberculosis - Diphtheria - Rickets - Pertussis, Tussis 

(convulsiva) - Endemic and epidemic influenza (flu) - Mumps - Typhoid 

diseases - Measles, Morbilli - Rubella, Rubeola (measles) epidemics - Scarlet, 

Scarlatina - Leaves, Smallpox, Variola - Vaccination - Varicella, Chickenpox, 

Sheep pox - Cholera epidemics - Dysentery, dysentery - meningitis cerebro-

spinalis epidemics - Malaria, tertiary fever, swamp fever; III: Diseases of the 

brain and its skins - Diseases of the spinal cord and its skins - Diseases of the 

nose - Diseases of the larynx - Diseases of the bronchi, lungs and pleura - 

Diseases of the circulatory organs - Diseases of the urinary organs - Diseases 

of the newborns - Diseases of the skin.  

 

Abt, Arthur F., Abt-Garrison History of Pediatrics, p. 98; Grulee 1270.  
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33. MULDOON, Hugh C. Lessons in Pharmaceutical Latin and 

Prescription Writing and Interpretation. New York: John Wiley & 

Sons, 1925. ¶ Second edition, revised. Small 8vo. xi, [1], 187, 

[1] pp. Faint waterstain to upper margin (minimal). Original 

maroon blind- and gilt-stamped cloth. Very good.  

$ 7.50 

Muldoon, Dean of the College of Pharmacy, Duquesne University, 

Pittsburgh, won the Remington Honor Medal, pharmacy's highest 

award.  
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34. OSLER, Sir William (1849-1910). Aequanimitas; with Other Addresses to 

Medical Students, Nurses and Practitioners of Medicine. Philadelphia: P. 
Blakiston's Son, 1932. ¶ 8vo. x, 451, [3] pp. Original green gilt-stamped 
cloth. Ownership signature of Ulrich Hacker. Very good.  

$ 20 
Third edition. 'The simple and charming style of the writer, as well as his apt 
quotations from the masters, makes this book a delight to read." – St. Louis 
Public Library, Monthly Bulletin, p.128 [from: Am. J. of Theol.]. ¶ 'I have long 
held the dangerous belief that William Osler's essays, judiciously used, could 
render teachers of medical ethics redundant. Virtually all the medical student 
needs for ethical behaviour is contained within them.  
 
One of Osler's most famous essays, AEQUANIMITAS, was first delivered to 
newly minted doctors in 1889 as a valedictory address at the Pennsylvania 
School of Medicine. Osler urges his young audience to "consider but two of the 
score of elements which may make or mar your lives.' The first is 
imperturbability, which refers to 'calmness amid storm, clearness of judgment 
in moments of grave peril.' This poker faced composure, he claims, is essential 
to instill confidence in impressionable or frightened patients. Imperturbability 
is in part acquired through experience and a thorough knowledge of medicine. 
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With these in hand, "no eventuality can disturb the mental equilibrium of the 
physician." – Daniel Sokol.  
 
Golden & Roland 1356 [note].  
 

 
 
35. PEIPER, Albrecht (1889-1968). Quellen zur Geschichte der 

Kinderheilkunde. Bern; Stuttgart: Hans Huber, 1966. ¶ Series: 
Hubers Klassiker der Medizin und der Naturwissenschaften, 
Band 7. 8vo. 164 pp. Figs., index. Blue gilt-stamped cloth, dust-
jacket; light wear to extremities of jacket. Ownership signature. 
Very good. 

$ 20 
Sources on the history of paediatrics.  
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Albrecht Peiper was a son of the dermatologist, pioneer pediatrician 
and director of the University Children's Hospital Greifswald Erich 
Peiper (1856-1938). Albrecht Peiper studied at Greifswald, Freiburg 
i. Br. and Munich Medicine. After graduation in 1914, and serving 
in the World War I, Peiper received his pediatric training at the 
Children's Hospital of the University of Berlin. From 1924 he was 
working at this clinic as a senior physician. In 1937 he joined the 
NSDAP. In 1943 he became the chair of paediatrics at the 
University of Greifswald and Deputy Director of the University 
Children's Hospital. After the end of World War II he was first 
scientific assistant at the University Children's Hospital Greifswald 
and practicing pediatrician in Greifswald. From 1948 to 1958 he 
was professor of paediatrics at the University of Leipzig and director 
of the University Children's Hospital.  
 

 
 
36. PETERS, Hermann. Der Arzt und die Heilkunst in alten Zeiten. Düsseldorf, 

1979. ¶ Sixth edition. Series: Die deutschen Sta ̈nde in 
Einzeldarstellungen, 3. Tall 8vo. 136 pp. Illustrated throughout with 
facsimiles of 153 fine woodcuts (some folding). Hardcover, printed dust-
jacket; jacket extremities a bit worn. Very good.  

$ 10 
"The doctor and the art of healing in old times."  
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37. PETERSEN, William F. (1887-1950). Hippocratic Wisdom; for him who 

wishes to pursue properly the science of medicine. A modern appreciation of 
ancient scientific achievement. Springfield: Charles C. Thomas, 1946. ¶ 
8vo. xix, [1], 263, [3] pp. Numerous illustrations, index; final leaf eaten by 
silverfish. Brown gilt-stamped cloth, dust-jacket. Very good.  

$ 5 
See: Levinson, S. A., "William F. Petersen, M. D. 1887-1950." AMA Arch 
Pathology. 1951, Jan;51(1): pp. 130-2.  
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38. SCHIPPERGES, Heinrich (1918-2003). Der Garten der 

Gesundheit; Medizin im Mittelalter. Munich: Artemis, 1985. ¶ 
First edition. Small 8vo. 295, [1] pp. Figures. Cloth, gilt-
stamped, dust-jacket. Ownership signature. Very good copy.  

$ 8 
The Garden of Health; Medicine in the Middle Ages.  
The author, prolific in his writings, specialized in neurology and 
psychiatry, but taught the history of medicine at the Eberhard Karls 
University of Tübingen and at the Rheinische Friedrich-Wilhelms-
Universität Bonn.  
 



 
JEFF WEBER RARE BOOKS | 225: PEDIATRICS 

 
 

 
 
39. SMITH, Eustace M.D., F.R.C.P. (1835-1914). On the Wasting Diseases of 

Infants and Children. Philadelphia: Henry C. Lea, 1870. ¶ 8vo. xvi, 17-195, 
[1] pp. Original quarter black calf, marbled boards, gilt-stamped spine; 
upper joint with kozo repair. Ownership signature (Ross MD). Very good.  

$ 50 
Dedicated to Sir William Jenner. Smith attended University College, London. 
He became F.R.C.P. in 1874. "Early in his career he was, through the 
introduction of the late Sir William Jenner, appointed to the Duke of Brabant, 
afterwards Leopold II, King of the Belgians, and travelled with him in the East, 
visiting India, Ceylon, and China. King Leopold, whose physician he remained 
until that monarch's death, appointed him a Chevalier of the Order of Leopold." 
He worked at a Children's hospital and gained a wide ranging respect for his 
personality and knowledge, being well read and kind. Sir H. Bryan Donkin 
singled out this and his Treatise on Diseases of Children, as distinguished.  
 
See: British Medical Journal, 1914, Nov 21; 2(2812): pp. 904–906. 
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40. SMITH, J. Lewis (Job) (1827-1897). A Treatise on the Diseases of Infancy 

and Childhood. Third edition, enlarged and thoroughly revised. 

Philadelphia: Henry C. Lea, 1876. ¶ 8vo. xvi, 17-724, 32 pp. 

Index, ads, errata slip (facing p. 17); some stains. Original full 

sheep, black gilt-stamped spine label; covers scuffed and 

stained. Ownership signature of G. S. Case, MD, St. Louis, 

Michigan. Good.  

$ 20 

Third edition, adding more diseases, such as Rötheln and Cerebro-

Spinal Fever, "epidemics of which have occurred in New York . . ." 

"Another giant among the remarkable group of men who literally 
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created American pediatrics in the second half of the the century 

was Job Lewis Smith; he came from upper New York State to New 

York City under the aegis of his famous brother Stephen and his 

equally famous preceptor, Austin Flint. Job Lewis Smith received 

his M.D. from the New York College of Physicians and Surgeons in 

1853. . . . he began his practice in what was then considered the far 

uptown section of New York City. In the area just north of his 

professional office there were hundreds of shanties. His description 

of a typical shanty makes it clear why childhood and adult diseases 

were so prevalent . . . Smith was appointed clinical professor of 

morbid anatomy in the newly organized Bellevue Hospital Medical 

College in 1867. In this capacity he taught the diseases of children 

both in the outpatient department at Bellevue Hospital and at the 

autopsy table. In 1876 he was appointed clinical professor of the 

diseases of children at Bellevue, sixteen years after the first chair of 

pediatrics had been created for Jacobi at the New York Medical 

College." [Cone].  

 
PROVENANCE: Gideon S. Case, MD (1847-1931), born in Chagrin Falls, Ohio.  

 

Cone, History of American Pediatrics, pp. 103-4. See: Harold K. Faber, "Job 

Lewis Smith, forgotten pioneer," The Journal of Pediatrics, Volume 63, Issue 4, 

Part 2, October 1963, Pages 794-802.  
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41. STRUVE, Christian Augustus (1767-1807). A Familiar Treatise on the 

Physical Education of Children, during the early period of their 
lives: being a compendium addressed to all mothers, who are 
seriously concerned for the welfare of their offspring. To which 
are prefixed, three introductory lectures on the same subject by 
A.F.M. Willich. London: Printed for Murray and Highley, 1801. ¶ 8vo. 
xxiv, [2], [19]-449, 2, [1] pp. Original full tree-calf, gilt-ruled borders, 
rebacked in blond calf, raised bands, black leather spine label with gilt 
titles. Handsome copy. RARE.  

$ 275 
Translated from the German, published under the title of Ueber die Erziehung 
und Behandlung der Kinder in den ersten Lebensjaren.  
 
Struve, from Görlitz, also wrote a treatise on recovering from suspended 
animation.  
 
Abt, Arthur F., Abt-Garrison History of Pediatrics, p. 79. Not in Grulee. 
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42. SUDHOFF, Karl (1853-1938). Erstlinge der Pädiatrischen Literatur: 

Drei Wiegendrucke über Heilung und Pflege des Kindes. Munich: 

Verlag der Münchner Drucke, 1925. ¶ 4to. LIII, [3], [376] pp. 23 plates. 

Original linen printed in black with red rules; some neat kozo repairs, 

inner joints reinforced similarly. Very good.  

$ 125 
First edition of the authority of early medical bibliography, Sudhoff, here 
detailing the first appearances in print of pediatric medicine.  
 
"Facsimile reproductions of the three earliest printed works on paediatrics: 
Bagellardo, Metlinger, and Roelans, together with a valuable prefatory essay on 
their importance." [Garrison and Morton 6355]. 
 
Contains facsimilies of incunables written by Paolo Bagellardo, Libellus de 
aegritudinibus infantium (1472) Garrison and Morton 6315]; Bartholomaeus 
Metlinger, Ein Regiment der jungen Kinder [Garrison and Morton 6316]; C. 
Cornelis Roelans, Liber de aegritudinibus infantium [Garrison and Morton 
6316.1].  
 
See: Kelly Boyd, ed. (1999). "Sudhoff, Karl". Encyclopedia of Historians and 
Historical Writing. 2. Taylor & Francis. pp. 1153–1155. 
 



 
JEFF WEBER RARE BOOKS | 225: PEDIATRICS 

 
 

 
 
43. THORWALD, Jürgen (1915-2006). Das Jahrhundert der 

Chirurgen. Stuttgart: Europäischer Buchklub, 1956. ¶ Reprint. 

Small 8vo. 472 pp. Plates, index. White leather backed orange 

pictorial boards (depicting an outline drawing of a physician 

over his patient). Ownership signature. Very good.  $ 15 
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44. THORWALD, Jürgen (1915-2006). Macht und Geheimnis der 

frühen Ärzte. Ägypten, Babylonien, Indien, China, Mexiko, Peru. 

Munich: Kaiser, 1962. ¶ 8vo. 331, [1] pp. Illustrated 

throughout, index. Cloth, dust-jacket. Very good.  $ 12 
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45. THORWALD, Jürgen (1915-2006). Das Weltreich der Chirurgen. 

Stuttgart: Europäischer Buchklub, 1987. ¶ Small 8vo. 510, [2] 
pp. Plates, index. Parchment backed decorative gray gilt-
stamped boards. Ownership signature. Very good.  

$ 10 
Historical work on surgery and surgeons. The book is arranged in 
three parts: within these parts are treatments of David Ferrier, 
Theodor Kocher, Billroth, Berner Tragödien, Charcot, Marion Sims, 
John S. Bobbs, Lawson Tait, Mandel, Bassini, Sigmund Freud, Carl 
Koller, William Halsted, Paul Reclus, Carl Ludwig Schleich, August 
Bier, Leonard Corning, Heinrich Braun, and more.  
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46. TILING, Matthias (Mathias) (1634-1685). De febribus petechialibus 

tractatus curiosus, duabus sectionibus comprehensus: universam ... hujus 
morbi historiam ratione & experientiâ confirmatam accuratè, dilucidè ac 
breviter exhibens. Francofurti, Jacobi Gothofredi Seyleri, 1676. ¶ Small 
8vo. [iii-xl], 362, [5], [1] pp. LACKS TITLE AND FRONTISPIECE (supplied in 
partial photocopy facs.). Original full vellum, manuscript spine title 
(faded); portion of upper cover chipped away (showing boards underneath), 
fore-edges and bottom edge of vellum chipped away. As is. Good working 
copy. Very rare.  

$ 75 
Matthias Tiling, German physician, taught medicine at Rinteln. This is an early 
work on fevers.  
 
"Tiling received his medical degree at Wittenberg in 1663, practiced at Emden 
and Bremen, and became professor of medicine at Rinteln in 1669. Although 
he wrote several works on clinical medicine and therapeutics, the present 
treatise is little known. It is one of the earliest works on cerebrospinal 
meningitis and presents the symptoms of the disease and suggested methods 
of treatment. It was not until 1805 that Gaspard Vieusseux (1746-1814) gave 
the first definitive description of the disease, and it was not until 1887 that 
Anton Weichselbaum (1845-1920) discovered Neisseria meningitidis, the 
causative agent of cerebrospinal meningitis." [Heirs of Hippocrates 597].  
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  Heirs of Hippocrates 597; Waller 9591.  
 

 
 
47. University of Iowa Libraries; Richard EIMAS (compiler, 

editor). Heirs of Hippocrates; The Development of Medicine in a 

Catalogue of Historic Books in the Hardin Library for the Health 

Sciences, the University of Iowa. Iowa City: University of Iowa 

Press, 1990. ¶ Third edition. 4to. xxi, 705 pp. Illus., index. 

Original cloth, dust jacket; jacket showing mild wear to 

extremities. Very good copy. Scarce. 

$ 45 

Third edition. One of the most heavily annotated and thereby, 

useful bibliographic catalogues of books important in medical 

history. Arranged chronologically. Vastly improved over the prior 

editions.  
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48. VENETTE, Niclas (Nicolas) (1633-1698). Dr. Niclas Venette's 

Geheimnisse keuscher Liebeswerke mit Einschaltungen aus den 
neuesten Naturforschern und Aerzten. Dresden & Leipzig: 
Johann Gottlob Immanuel Breitkopf, 1788. ¶ Small 8vo. [xvi], 
326 pp. Original speckled boards, small leather gilt-stamped 
spine label; mild chipping to extremities. Two black stamps on 
title, another on the forward. Very good. Rare.  

$ 250 
Vennette was a French physician and sexologist, having studied medicine at 
Bordeaux, taking his degree in 1656. In Paris he studied under Guy Patin and 
Pierre Petit. He worked at the Charite hospital (1664) and the Saint-Louis 
hospital (1669). In 1668 he became Regius Professor of Anatomy and Surgery.  
 
His text on sexology was considered the first written in the west. He dealt with 
aspects of sex as related to anatomy, reproduction, desire, and impotence or 
infertility. He describes hermaphrodites. Some of his text deals with the birth of 
weak or strong children as well their education.  
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